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AFZA-AC-AP (AFZA-AC -H/29 Apr g6) (508-99)

/srs/6-61,46
SUBJECT: Release from Financial Support (SPC

025-s4-3236)

Commander,DragonBrigade,xvlllAirborneCorps,FortBragig,--Nortfr Caroliia 28301-5000 7 Oct 96

FoR Commander, Head.quarters and Headquarters Company, xVIII
Airborne Corps, Fort e"gg' Noith Carolina 28307-5000

2nd End sFc Mickens

IannelIi-Smith, Derek,

3 Encls
l-. 1st End
2. Original Packet
3. DA Form 24.

DAVID 'f MATTES
COL, I
Conrmanding

(*\



' AFZA-AC-H ( vLA-JNL6 Apr 96) 1st END _ lSG Chappelle/jec/6-58 L8/5473

SUBJECT: Release from Financial Support, SPC Iannelli-Smith, Derek, A25-54-3236

commander, IfflC, xlTtr Airborne Corps, Ft Bragg, NC 28307 29 Apr 96

FOR Commander, Special Troops Battalion, Dragon Brigadg X\/Itr Airborne Corps,

Fort Bragg, NC 28307-5000

1. After careful legal review by the StaffJudge Advocate Office on SPC fannelli-Smiths'

request to be released from his support obligations IAW AR 608-99.

2. This command recommends approval on SPC Iannelli-Smith request for release that can

be approved by the Battalion Commander.

3. POC, t6is action is lSG Chappelle, 6-5818 or SSG Trexler (Bde Legal), 6-0049'

/4,*A-k-
SCOTTA. SLATEN
CPT,IN
Commanding

Q 5li'i
5i'--.,



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
HEADOUARTERS, Xvlll AIRBORNE C-Oi.?? AND FORT BRAGG
""'---ibAi aCeco, NoRrH oARoLINA 28307-5000

R€PLY TO
ATT€TTIOH OF

AFZA-JA i6OB-99) 15 April ]-996

MEMORANDUM THRU Commander, HHC XVIII Airborne Corps'
ATTN: CPT S1aten, Fort Bragg' NC

28307-5000

FOR Commander, Dragon Brigade' ATTN: COL Oates' ForL Bragg'

NC 28307-5000

',BJECT: 
Release from Financial Support Provision of AR 508-

gg for sPC Derek Ianne}li-Smith, ssN; 025-54-3236

1 . SU}II,IARY:

a.SPCDereklannel}i-Smithshouldbereleasedfrom
thesupportobligationofArmyRegu}ation(AR)508-99'He
is currently paying BAQ-WITH to his wife'

b.AccordingtoARSoB-99,paragraph2-11(b)(3),a
battalion commander may release a soldier from the

regrrlat'orysupportrequiremenLiftheincomeoftheSpouse
exceeds tfre miiitary pay of the soldier. In paragraph 2-

l-0 (b) (2), a soldier has the burden of producing documents

that prove the spouse has a greater income ' This burden is
alsometifanofficeractingonbehalfofthebat,talion
.o**""a"r attempts to obtain the information, and the dpouse

refuses to provide t.he documenLs. sPC Iannell j--Smith's wif e

has refused to answer two separate reguests by the rnspector

General'sOfficetoproviderecordsofherincome'Since
t.he necessary burd'en has been meL' he should released from

t.he regulat,ory support reguirement '

c.Finalty,Mrs.Ianne}}i-Smithiscurrentlyliving
withanothermaninherparenL,shome.Thisreinforcesthe
need to release him from the support requirement'



AFZA-JA (608-99)
SUBJECT: Release
'99 for SPC Derek

from Financial Support Provj-sion of AR 508-

rannelli-smith, ssN: 025-54 -3236

BACKGROUND:

a.SPClannelli-SmithmarriedRebeccaDewinoon4
August 1992, in Deerfield, Massachusetts' After eleven

monthsofmarridge,sheleftFayettevilleandreturnedto
Massachusetts.

b. He immed'iately began providing support to his wife
on 14 JuIy 1993 at the BAQ-WITH rate' He established an

allotment. so t.hat. the support. payment wourd go directry to
her bank accounL.

c. On 18 January 1994' Mrs ' Iannelli gave birth to

t,heir daughter, Samantha' In accordance with his duties as

a husband and father, SPC Iannelli-Smit'h continued the

support payments and increased them with each increase in
p.y. Despite the birth of their daught'er' it is apparent'

that they cannot reconcile their differences '

d.Therefore,SPCIannel].i-SmithhasbeenatLempting
toobtainad.ivorcefromhiswifesinceseptemberof].993.
First, he had a separation agreemenL prepared through the

Fort Bragg Legal Assistance Office' His wife refused to
signtheagreement'Next,heobtainedacivilianattorney
inMassachusettsandfi}ed'fordivorce.Hiswifecontested
the divorce . Due t'o a }ack of funds ' he released the

atLorneY in Massachusetts '

e.on4Augustl,gg4,SPCIannelli-Smithhiredan;
at.torney in North Carolina to begin divorce proceedings '

Accord'i-ngtoNorthCarolinalawitisnecessaryforacouple
Lo be separated for one year before a divorce can be

init.iat,ed.Het'hereforebeganthed.ivorceinNorthCaro}ina
on 5 July 1995. Again, sPc lannelli-smith's wife used lega1

maneuverj-ngtoblockt'hedivorcefromoccurringinNorth
Carolina.Duetoineffect,ivecounselandalackoffunds,
hechosenottoproceed.intheNorthCarolinaCourts.

f.Despit'ethelackofsuccessj.nobtainingadivorce,
SPC Iannelli-SmiEh has been successful i-n acquiring
visitation rights to see his daughter' orders were

initiated in Massachusetts which give him visitation rights
during periods of leave from the milit'ary'



AFZA-JA (5OB-99)
SUBJECT: Release from Financial Support Provision of AR 608-

"gg for SPC Derek Iannelli-Smith' SSN: 025-54-3235

g.HehasalsoContactedtheDepart-mentofRevenue,
Chitd Support Enforcement of Massachusetts' in an effort to

estab}ishafinancialsupportorderforhischild.Again,
due to his wife's noncompli-ance' he has not been able to

obtain a final court order'

h.SPCIannelli-Smithverymuchwantstobeapartof
his d.aughter' s lif e ' Since his daughter' s birth' he has

spent, almost' every period of }eave traveling to

Massachusetts. A; a result' he has spent a considerable

amounL of money for Lravel and court appearances'

Nonetheress, his wife has used every opportunity to prolong

the divorce Proceedings'

3.sPCIANNELLI-SMITIIsHoULDBEREI,EASEDFRoMTHESUPPoRT
REQUIREMENTS oF AR 508-99

(a)

(1) As mentioned above, AR 508-99' paragraph 2-

1l-(b) (3), provides a battalion commander the authority to

release a so}dier from Lhe regulat,ory requi-remenL of spousal

supportiftheincomeofthespouseexceedsthemilit'arypay
of t.he soldier.

(2)Also,accordingtoparagraph2-10(b)(2),asoldier
has t.he burden of coming forward with sufficient information
and documents to establish a basis for a battalion
commander,sactionunderparagraph2-11(b)(3)...Thisburden
is also met if, in reply to a peisonal letter or teleph6ne

caII from the battalion commander' or an officer acting in

his or her behalf, the spouse refuses to provide the

documentsinhisorherpossessionthatmaysupportorrebut
Lhesoldier'sclaim'"AR5oB-99'paragraph2-10(b)(2)'

(3) SFC Frederick M' Hunter of the Inspector General's

officereguested'financialdocumentationonLwooccasionsto
establish the freguency, amount, receiving bank, and period

that she has been receiving support payments (Encrosure 2\'

Hedidthiswit,hgruidancefromDFAS,Sothat,sPClannelli-
SmithcouldchangehispayoptionfromBAQ/WITHtoBAQ/DIFF.
SFCHuntersigneauotrr}etterswhichweresenttohiswife,s



AFZA-JA (6OB_99)

SUBJECT: Release from Financial Support Provision of AR 608-

.g9 for sPC Derek Iannell-i-smith, ssN: 025-54-3235

attorney. SFC Hunter never recelved the requested

information -

(4)SPCIanne}]'i-Smith,swifeworksfu}}-timeasa
bank teller and lives with her parents. I contend that' t'he

regulaLory burden was met when SFC Hunter attempted to

establishhiswife,sincome.Sherefusedtoprovide
documents in her possession t.hat may support or rebut sPC

Iannelli-Smith,sc}aim.Therefore,Ibelievethatlannelli-
smith should be released from his reguirement of spousal

supPorL.

(1) While SPC lanelli-Smith was on leave during 20

January 1996, he appeared in a Massachusetts court to
contest his child visitation right.s. The court granted

visitation. However, his wife's attorney presented the

courtwithasigned,notarizedafftdavitstatingthat',
,.spouse, at the time of conception of joint party's child'
engaged in sexual inLercourse with a man other than her

husband" (Enclosure 1)'

(2)Thiswasashockt'oSPCIannelli-Smith.Theissue
ofpat'ernityneveraroseint.hethreeyearsthatheprovided
supportandpursued.divorce.Hehassubmitt'ed.toagenet'ic
marker test, and is currenLly waiting for the results'

(3) Furthermore, while SPC Iannelli-Smj-th was on ]eave
over 20 .Tanuary Lgg6, he and another person witnessed his
wifelivingwithanotherman.Hiswifehaslivedwithher
parenLssinceL4.Julylgg3.Mrs.Iannelli-smithcurrently
hasa}ive-inboyfriend.atherparent,shome.Shehasalso
been seen wearing an engagement ring'

4. CONCLUSION:

Iamimpressedwithspclanelli-smith,ssincerit,y
regarding this issue ' He done everything posslbl: ::
resolve this matter. I am sure that his wife is ful1y aware

of Lhe parameters of AR 508-99 ' It is my opinion that she

haspro}ongedthedivorceprocessinordert'oreceivethe
BAQ-WITH amount as long as possible' This has been unfair

(b)



..

AFZA-,JA (608-99)
SUBJECT:ReleasefromFinancial-SupportProvisionofAR50B-
'ggforSPCDerekIannel}i-Smith,SSN:025-54-3236

t.

to sPC Iannell-i-smith- More importantly' it is a perversaon

of the PurPose behind AR 508'-99'

6 Encls

n,-{1
C,aXq ? Autnt 4
GREGBRV F. GREINER \
CPT, .JA

Legal Assistance Officer



DE?ARTHENT OF THE A.RMY

HF^DQUARTEBS, X\iIII AIRBORNE CO1N AND FORT BRAGG
I r..vqv' u G 

e-iAec, NoRTH cARouNA 28307-5000

REPLY JO
ATTEHTIOH OF:

16 May 1996

Offrce of the InsPector General

Mrs. Rebecca G Iannelli
21 Pine Street

' Greenfield, MA 01301

Dear Mrs. Iannelli,

In order to properly consider a packet presented to us by Specialist Derek R rannelli-Smith'

I must verify and compar" tt 
" 

u*orni of income each of you received in 1995' Request that you

provide this office with a 1995 ;;;;i"i fr., your W-2 Form or your tax return' This paperwork

willenableustomaketheproperdecisionconcerningthispacket./
Pleaseforwardyourinformationtomeatthefollowingaddress:

Offrce of the InsPector General

ATTN: AFZA-IG (LTC Cohen)

Fort Bragg NC 28307-5000

Thankyouverymuchforyourassistancewithhandlingthismatter.

Sincerely,

W
Lieutenant Colonel, U-S- ArmY

Detailed InsPector General

6 rtct g

w
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r Print Your name and address on

.^:',ii"ii,I?.t'l"rrn,o the front o{ the mailfiece' or on lhe back if space does not

.ffi|['lh",r- Beceipt Request.ed'on lhe mailpiece below the article number

.The Retum FleceiPt wll tno* 'J#ot'int 
irtlde was aetivered and lhe date

I also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. D Addressee's Address

2. E Restricted Delivery

Consult Postrnaster for fee.
delivered

e z 023 665 L64

+b. Service TYPe

D Registered

E Express Mail

E Retum ReceiPt lor Merdundise

Iarrrelli

01301
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AFZA-rc (AFZA-JA /te /\pr 96) 2d End LTC Cohen/fmh/6-5105

SUBJECT: Release from Financial Support' SPC Iannelli-Smith'
Derek K., A25-54-3236

Commander, XVIII Airborne Corps and Fort Bragg'

Fort Bragg, NC 28307 -s000 12 5 JUJ'1, -1996-

FOR Commander, HHC, XVIII Airborne Corps' ATTN:

Fort Bragg, NC 28307-5000

1. The additional informatron
enclosures 7 and 8'

you requested is attached at

LTC, SC

Detailed InsPector General

ATTN: AFZA_IG,

1SG ChaPPelle,

2.ItelephonicallycontactedMs.Iannelliandrequestedthat
sheprovidethisofficeverificationofherincome.Sherefused.
Imaileda}etterreguestingthatsheforwardthedocumentsto
me. Ms. rannerli has not rlsponded in the required thirty day

period.

3- POC is the undersigned at 5-51-06 /sttl '



DEPARJMENT oF T!-q +.lqY
HEADouARrEns, xvrttAIRBoRNE Pln {Pjonr BMGG
"*'--;6rr eriAcc, Nonru cARouNA 2B307-5o0o

R€PLY TO
TTTEXTIOH OF:

AFZA-IG (608-ee)

MEMORANDUM FORRECORD

SUBJECT: Request for validation of Mn. Rebecca G' Iannelli's Annual Income

16 May 1996

1.on16Maylg96,at1l36hours,Itelephonically*i99"/Mrs.RebeccaG.Iannelliand
requested a copy of her W-2 form and/or u *0, ofier 1995 tax retum' I told her that I needed to

veriff the amount of .rron"y that she made in iigs to properly consider a packet presented by SPC

Iannelli-Smith. She q,rotion"a specifically why I needed that information' I told her that our

legal advisor advised us to obtainithat information. She refused to provide that information now or

any time. She advised me to get in touch with her lawyer' I did verifu her home address as 21

Pine Sueet, Greenfield, MA 01301'

2. Point of contact for this issue is the undersigned'

M#K
LTC, SC

Detailed InsPector General

f,ak 7



facsirnile
TRANSMITTAL

to:

fax #:

re:

date:

pages:

CPT Andary

910-396-0398

Per Conversation Stopping BAQ Wdependant for SPC Derek R' Iannelli-Smith

January 22,1996

2, including this cover sheet.

Sir,
This is a copy of the motion that was presented before the court on 16 Jan 96, in the

commonwealth of MA. If you have any other questions concerning this issue, I can be contacted

at the following:

Work: 6-510617343 I 5117

Home: 9604196

Thanks again for Your helP.

SPC Derek R. Iannelli-Smith

" \q$
o(J

(\N'
From the desk of...

Dere* R. lannelli-Smith

HHC, Xvlll Airbome CorPs

Fort Bragg, NC 2E307-5000

91 0-960-41 96
Fac 91G39G9231



Jan-16-S6 L?:26P Stob iersk i & Stobierski 413 774 6551

COMI'{ONI']EAITH OF MASSACHUSETTS
PROBATE AND
DOCKET NO.

P-01

FRANKI-IN, SS
FA.ilILY COURT

93D 0267

DEREK R. IANNELLI,
Plaintiff

v"

REBBCCA G. IANNETTI,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF

UOTTOU FOR BLOOD TESTS

iruoTon cENETrc MARKER TEsrs

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

l.IamRebeccalannelli,theDefendantintheabovedivorce
action -

2-IaltrtheuotherofSamanthalannelli'bornonJanuarylB'
L994.

3. At the tine of conception'' I engaged in sexual

intercour=e wiiii-" ti" other than uy husband'

4. I suspect that Derel< Iannelli is not the biologicat

father of samantha' 
^^---&rra sts to have

5. I believe that it is in Saman-ttra's best interet

Mr. rannelli subnit to blooii;;t=-and/or !",,"ti" marker tests to

herp d,eterminl-tnE-i=sue of paternity'

Sworntound,erthepainsandpenaltiesofperjurythisl].thdayof
JanuarY, 1996'

FRANKLIN, SS

Then PersonallY
and acknowledged the
me

apPeared the
foregoing to

above-named
be her free

Rebecca Gwen Iannelli
act and deed, before

, 199

ie Nolan
NotarY Public
Uy conmission

IannelI
COU}TONWEALTH OT' MASSAC}IUSETTS

dlr'-^\ tl

expires 6/2/2oo0
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16May 1996
AFZA-rG (508-99)

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT:RequestforValidationofMs.Rebeccalanelli,sAnnuallncome

Onl6Maylgg6,atlt36hours,ItelephonicallycontactedMs'Rebeccalanelliandrequestedacopyof
her w-2 form and/or a copy of her 1995 tax return. I told her that I needed to verify the amount of money

that she made in 1995 to i.op"rty consider a packet presented by llc Ianelli' She questioned specifically

why I needed that information. i told her that our legal advisor advised us to obtain that information' She

refused to provide that information now or at any time' She advised me to get in touch with her lawyer' I

did verifi irer home address as 21 Pine St', Greenfield' MA 01301'

LTC, SC

Detailed InsPector General

OWANN I. COHEN



AN ALLOTMENT FOR ACTIVE DUI'Y

OR RETIRED PERSONNEL

PREPARED BY

AUTHORITY:

PRINCIPAL PURPOSES:

ROUTINE USES:

DISCLOSURE :

z allortEe's NAME @AAie -tn,iial, tax)

Eolr utur (tf aPPlica

PrivacY {ct Statement

37 U.S.C.'101 et5eq; E.O 9397' November 1943 (SSN)'

Topermitstarts,changes,orstopstoallotmentsotherthanbondallotments'Tomaintainarecordofal|otrnentsother
thanbondallotmentsandensurestarts,changes,andstopsareinkeepingWithmember,sdesires.

lnformatronmaybereleasedtocomputerservicecentersandotheraccountingserviceswhensuchcenterSandservices
act as authorized agents of financial organizations lpecified by the member to receive allotments' Disclosure may be

made tothe Federal Reserve System when payme.nt;f allotment is made through the electronic fund transfersystem to

iinancial organizations. *;.;J may also ue alsctosea to congress; allottees; secret service; General Accounting

ofJice; Federal, state and local courts; u.s. rreasury; and to the 6epartment of Justice' in some cases for prosecution'

civil litigation, or f or investigative purposes'

VolUntary; however, failure to provide the requested informatlon as well as the SSN may result in the member not

being abie to start, change, or stop allotments'

ro eE cot',lPl-ETED EII!!9If53 ' Pf7!f8 ,,'6ffil'o':511'd 
NUMBERt or tYPe) 

, ALLOTMENT AMOUNT
(Per Month)

$ ao1. Eo

ffiirvE DAIE (YYMM)
er' CitY' State' ZiP

t-t'HHC, xvIII Airborne corPs

Fort Bragg, NC 28307-5000
8. ALLOTMENT ACTION

a. START

ii. allorr*,trr.rT cLAss AUTHoRIzEo (x

C CHARITY tCFa (Note 4
D SUPPORT (NOtC 1)

ilnEpaivrEr.rr oF HoME LoAN (wote 2)
CitY' State' ZiP

Code)

400 Main Street
Creenfield, MA 01301

I INSURANCE

I-Te-mv-v seavtcE oRGANlzATloN (Red cto$

N pA'/ pREtvlluMs oN uict-t oR t'tst-t To vn(tvote z)

ilayil-r r.r r r o r I N A N c l@
r LtQu,oo|oN oF DEBTS TO US OR DELINQUENT STATE/
' 

iotnL INCoME/EMPLoYMENT TN(E5
(Province' Country)

X LOCALLY PA.ID ALLOTMENT

OTHER (sPecifo)

t l. nef' AnXS

This is a suPPort allotment in
A;;;rdince with AR 6oB-ee

@YNUMBER
0100077129 iffiLAss T AMouNriffiTAL clAss L AMoUNT

18. DATE (rv

94 18414

Form 2558, MAR 90

Only one suPPort allotment Per



ROUTIHG AND TRANSMITTAL SLIP

( tlame, oft lca sYmbol, room n u mbe t'

bulld ing, AgencYlPost )

1. cat ',44/

5 oec 75
Oate

3.

4.

Not€ and Retum -

Per Conversation

Prepare

Signature

REMARKS

5712,
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clearances, and similar actions

FROld: (Narne, oQ. symbol, Agancy/Post)

concurr€ncss, - disPosals,

Room No.-Bldg.

Phone No.

OpftOXAl FORhI 4 l (Rev. ?-75)

:[i"f; iii'dt';i, o I'1 1.2oo

5fc llwtter
5011-1@

F

rt u.s. c.P.o. tdgzStz4twcoozz

lnitial

For Your lnlormation



ROUTIHG AND TRANSMITTAL SLIP

TOt (Name, oftlce symbo/, room number,

b u I ld I ng, Ag e ncq lP o st )

1. C?T- frnJ^,

E

2. 5 lz

S,'*,

Note and Return

Per Conversation

a- ura J*
o!d- ft\-

TueSt't*aS

-J-L,ts l: +\- {..r. ,t<.*l }L-F

o.bo "t er+ /{tr'.oll
.^ /1J- f J-t l.n.o o^J

nv- o* (r-S,oG$trZ /?r/3
(he-Cp*uf . l!.q,,r0.--

OONOTus€thistormasaRECORDof-approvals'concurr€nces'disposals'
clearances, and similar actions

FR0li: (Name, org. symbot, Agancy/Post) i"j2Y;H'
SFc Ev^.il'*s'i"A i1*isc/s,rz lr

6FitoxlL FoRt{ 4l (Rcv:-7-76}

lffiliii'i;ii' or't r.206
5011-1@

i' u-s- G.P.O. 1992312-O7U4OO22

}i:lilri..ir! iihiliiiliitli!ii:iii:it

lfVlolo.!-.t -

?\*t- Cqrt

?J, Con+qo,{-

lnitials

For Clearance

For Correction

REMARKS



10: (Namo, olltce sYmbol, room number'
butldlng, AgencY lPost )

1. c?f

5,'*-,

Note and Return

Par Conversation

,: r\,i)i)r:illlirl). r: '.\.

-tt Kf S ,r'lztcrrno 6t( T a<e-ct ,'\ 
J" 

n-

i ni.r ,'.15 5 n t k r- T ru7 f",,J ,r ,: r{.

,;,,,i,;riijijiiiii!!iii 
Th''*"' a3"iI L J t- 

l'"{( p/*^" ('i / /

//1flru{". (:.v-rf . Tk^t*S
U

Do Nor us€ this "* :il"?"[::."*?.r"*,,X?T3l3li;
Room No.-Bldg.
l- ztzz

Tl.,i: i> tl-c {r-^t Sr.,5 e o €

concurrenc€s, disPosals'

f ROm, (Name, org- symbot, AgencylPost)

S ?(finn,,{fl-sq,',rA E?fot"t t,,7 /zz,
OFironlr-FORtt 4 l'(Rev. 7'76)

50{1-1@

* u.s. G-P.O- 199231247W4A422 #ffiiil'diiit qr'r r'2oE

ROUTIHG AND TRANSMITTAL SLIP

REMARKS

I nitia ls

For Your lnformation



DEFARTMENT OF THE ARMY
H EADQUARTEfl s, xvl I I AIBBoRN E COll9 lIq-FoRr B RAGG''-'-- roir aiecc, NoRTH cARoLINA 2&307-so00

REPT.Y Jo
ATTENTIOfi OF:

AFZA-IG

MEMORANDUM FOR Community Health Plan, P'O' Box 788, Latham' NY 12110-0788

AdminStar Defense Services, P'O' Box 3070, Columbus' ft.i'472A2'3070

SUBJECT: Official Notification of Fraudulent usage of Benefis

1. onbehalfofthesponsor,sPCDerekRlannelli-Smith,SSN:025-54-3236weareoffrcially
notifying you of fraudulent usage of CHAMPUS benefits'

2. Perconversation with u.s. Army Judge Advocate General Attorney, cPT William J' Erle of

X\iItr Airbome Corps, Fort Bragg, NC Z-S:OZ-5000, Ph' # 910-3 96-6113' he advised this sponsor

to notify you of fraudulent usage of benefits offrcially'

3. Since 14 July 1993, sponsor and his spouse have been separated. Due to court litigation and

time involved around ini, litigution, there is no official separation agreement or ftnal divorce

decree, which would complete the revocation of former spouses' military ID card and benefits'

There is also u t*o1i; year old dependent involved, to whom is still entitled to receive benefits due

to sponsors' active dutY status.

4. Per conversation with cPT Hamilton of the claims offrce of the Judge Advocate General',s

offrce, a determination is consisting of the Department of Defense's involvement with

investigation of the actual sums revolving around this fraudulent abuse of benefits'

5. Sponsor understands his commitment to pay these medically incurred bills and as annotated by

enclosure 1(Consumer Counseling Credit Bill Consolidation Service), he has been making

monthly payments on an unclear balance of these incurred expenses. The sponsor has not received

any substantial amounts of claim checks in his name for more than $30 that he can recall' to apply

toward his ever-growing balance. AII funds are coming straight out of sponsorJ-Pocket' This is

not fair to the soldier or"tt,. agencies involved who have agreed to the crIAMPus supplements

and have not received them.

6. Enclosure 2 is a signed statement by a Fort Bragg cHAMpus representative outlining the facts

of fraudurent use, and Enclosure 3 show's just o.rJ"*r*ple of an endo.sed check supposed to be

applied toward these expenses. The ,ponro, has contacted above addressees both through mail

and telephonic conversation and has not come to a finalization of this situation' Furthermore'

Enclosure 4 is a formal revocation of powers of attorney for the sponsor's beneficiary that the

Sponsorsentthroughcertified,registeredmailtospouses'attorney.



arzi.-Ic
suBJECT: Official Notification ofFraudulent usage of Benefits

7. Above-mentioned sponsor has requested, and in the best interest of the U.S. Govemment that

any future medical 
"*plnr", 

that require filing of claims, endorsement of checks, and finally

responsibility of payment be forwarded to the sponsor as the sponsor's spouse is evidently

incapable of futniting the responsibility of such debts. We further advise that any future bills,'

checks, and claim folns be sent to the sponsor so that he can continue to honor his responsibility

to these medical expenses and debts for the following beneficiaries:

NAME
Rebecca Gwen Iannelli

Samantha Reed Iannelli

NAME
Derek R Iannelli-Smith
Frederick Hunter
Johnnie D. Shaw

George A Andary
William J. Erle

POSITION
Exec Admin Asst
IG NCOIC
IG
Company Commander
JAG Attomey

/-/^/ ru"*'"fr
FREDERICK HUNTER
SFC, USA
IGNCOIC

PlroNF # w) /
elo-3e6-s106&4!-d
elo-3e6-s106 fuE.
910-396-51 OA,ff*----
elo-3e6-s8 r{,6-
910-396-61r'*'

SSN RELATIONSI{P AGE

-OZS'-AZ-ltll Spouse (separated for 3 years) 24

013-78-0457 Daughter lYr llmo

Both beneficiaries reside at 2r pine stree! Greenfield, MA 01301, Ph.# 413-773'7055' Until the

court drafu an official divorce decree, separation agreement or other legally binding documents,

we would appreciate if the sponsor could- have a little more participation on the delegation of these

responsibiliiies rather than just picking up the full brunt of the expenses'

g. It is unclear why above-mentioned health care providers cannot file these claims themselves,

but due to the state of affairs that this issue is currently in, we look forward to rectifying this issue

now with the presentation of this memorandum and its enclosures'

g. we have listed points of contact concerning this issue below:

RANK
SPC
SFC
COL
CPT
CPT

)
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Mrs. Posey,

On 3 Octob er 1995,1400I came into your offrce, the Fort Bragg CHAMPUS offrce. It had

come to my attention that I had been paying for medical expenses for the last year and a half soleiy

out of my pooket. I was under the assumpti'on that these bills that I was receiving from

community Health Plan were my left o,r". p.r""ntage of what I owed for the medical bills for my

ex-wife to whom I have be*n ,"puruted from for 2 yars and 3 months, and the pediatric care for

my 17 month old daughter. gft", showi.ng Mrs. Posey all^my paperwork, including bills, my

payment to ConsumefCounseling Creditiervices to pay for these medical expenses' she assisted

me in finding out more about the nature of my bills' After numerous phone calls and her efforts

the below listing contains her notes on what she found:

06/06194 - $70.00 - aliowed $70.00 to dep. Pd patient $34.56, CS $8'64'

03/17/94 - 565.00 - allowed $34'50' Pd $24'60' CS $ 6'90'

O8/231g4 - $70.00 - allowed $34'47 ' Pd $27'58' CS $ 6'89'

01/18 - Orlzllg4 - $1,603.46 - $378.38 (100/0)

55,6 5 4.28' 52,627'28, CS S27' 90 (413) 7 7 2-021 1

Hospital Bill, DOS Ol-18194 - 0ll2l-94
Samantha - $i,603-46 - Amount due hospital:0
CHAMPUS Paid $378'38
Rebecca - DOS Ol/18/94 - Oll2ll94 55,654'28

CHAMPUS PardS2,627'28 (CS $27'90)

@atient - Rebecca) :

otttugq- $2,850.00 - Dr. Richard McGnn (not assigned)

Paid patient (Rebecca) onO4lO7l94 - $1'641'40

this was a check issued to Rebecca for the responsibility of paying medical expenses'

It was not used this waY.

otllg/94- s255.00 - Dr. Ann Chiperfieid - $233 outstanding balance - Patient Paid $22'00

Dawn - Medical Billing DePt

What this all means is that checks have been issuecl to the patient Rebecca Gwen Iannelli for

the medical expenses accrued and to this date, none of the checks have been used in this manner' I

have been paying for them every month through cccs for the amount of $40'00 dollars a month

working on a balance (as of 09/i6l95) of S3,3 89.00. I vaguely recall Rebecca sending me

CIIAMPUS checks which were addressed to me and I endorsed and applied toward my balance

with communiry Health Plan, I have never received any checks for over $30'00 that I can recall'

As reflected by *y payment to CIIP every month, I havl paid more than the checks were cut for' I

am formally requesting Mrs. Posey to obtain for me a copy of the canceled checks so that I can

verifu how much, and-how many checks have been endorsed and NOT applied to medicai bilis'

i.e., checks that Rebecca has cashed and not applied to what CHAMPUS has delegated them to be

used for. Mrs. posey has also helped to ciear ui to*" of the billing problems for me' requesting

that all paperwork from now on be sent to me, instead of Rebecca when it comes to the payment of

these medical bills. I am forever in her debt for helping me to rectify this astronomical financial

situation. I vow arso to keep Mrs. posey apprised oi tr,rt situation after all of her efforts on 03 oct

g5, and continue on with kleping *y ,"rpo.,ribiliry for paying for these medical bills for my

dependants

Ur*rwlW\r//tw/vlr-- , / f".l 2

" *ulilr,
Fort Bragg, NC 28307-s000 \-: 

/g//Vk{ a rtt,,. / t /-
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Illll Aa**aStar Defense Services

October 13,1995

Womack ArmY Medical Center

TzuCARE Business Office

ATTN: Mary PoseY

Ft. Bragg, NC 28307-5000

Sponsor SSN : 025-54-3236

Beneficiary : Rebecca Iarurelli

Sponsor : Derek Iannelli
CI{AMPUS CCN: N/A

Dear Mary,

In response to your inquiry, enclosed is a photocopy of the original check issued for

payment on claim number 3694066032421'

if the beneficiary/provider did not receive and/or sign the original check, they need to

write to our Program Integrity Unit at:

Program IntegritY

P.O. Box 3069

Columbus, IN 47202-3069

Please advise the beneficiary/provider to include, with their written inquiry, this letter and

the enclosed photocopy of ttre original check. Thank you for your cooperation in this

matter.

,/

(

&

I r,i

Kim Hutton
Client Specialist

Ad minaStar Defense Services P.O. Box 3070 Corumbus, tN47zoL3o7o 
fntf 3
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REVOCATION OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

I, Derek Robert Iarurellismittu of FIHC, XVIII Aiborne Corps, Fort Bragg, No(h Caroltna 28307, hereby rwoke

any and all porvers of attorney prwiously signed by me, rvithout regard to the identity of the party or parties

designated il such documents to act on my behalf'

)
) ss:

)

p^14 Sopfr^l--." 6 /g , DE at Fort Bragg, y61tr Qseline'
t,

State of

County of

o, this day of bEf t " ''"" , lg- before me, the rmdersigned, Notary Public for thesEP i 5 lssb

State/C.ommonwealth of , personally 4peared Derek Robert lamdli-Smith to me

lrrown (or to me proved) to be the identical pemon oat"J in and who executed the above Rwocatioq and

aclrrowledged ttrat such person executed it as such person's voluntary act and deed'

Ir,ly COmrlission expires:

- 1'0lllGe9

Notary Address:
Jamie R Oevo11e
NotrrY Publ ic

-Lililiri+i'kes

Notary Public

Ln'l q
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C.opy delivered to:

Agent:

Address:

This document \\'as Prepared bY:

Derek Robert Iannelli-Smith

HI{C, XVItr Aiborne CorPs

Fort Bragg, North Camlina 28307

Rcbecca Grvcn Iannclli

21 Pine Street

Greenfiel{ \4assachusetts 0 1301
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS BILLING PERIoD
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 1,L/81,/1tr TO L1,/88/\L
P. 0. Box lLrjl+
BOSTON,, IIA 0e405-11r+ q

TELEPH0NE L-80tl-33e-e733 ( tlASS )

Commissioner TELEPHONE L-EL7-7e7-ql+qtl (OUT-0F-STATE)
MITCHELL ADAMS

Deputy Commissioner
/. JERRY J, FAY

DEREK IANNELLI SIIITH O],],b
],I]7 RIVERS STREET
I,JALTERBOR0 SC elqg6

ACCOUNT NUMBER

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

np q- qu-ePaL

ACEOUNT ACTIVITY FOR BILLING PERIOO
DATE POSTED PAYMENTS RECEIVED

1,1,/o4 /1tr r+00. D0

Your next support payment is due on 1,1,/?e/atr
To ensure that your account is credited aEcuraGly and promptly,
please return the LOWER portion of this statement with your payment.

Retain the UPPER portion of this statement for your records.

Current Support Obligation l'uB ' B0

TOTAL PAYMENT DUE > lOB.OB

TMPORTANT: PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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